
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 18 September 2024 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services email  
constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on Friday, 13 
September 2024. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Cosgrove, Davis (Vice-Chair), Harkness, 

Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, A Hussain, J. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, 
Nasheen, Williamson and Woodvine 
 

 

Item No  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   FUL/349416/22 - Ivy Mill, Crown Street, Failsworth (Pages 3 - 20) 

 Conversion of part of existing mill and addition of four additional floors to create 
102 apartments, creation of additional level of parking over existing car park and 
associated works. 

6   FUL/352932/24 - Bedford Mill , Holt Street, Oldham (Pages 21 - 38) 

 Erection of 53no. dwellings, including 24no. apartments and 29no. houses with 
associated parking and landscaping. 

7   FUL/353082/24 - Former Leisure Centre, Rock Street, Oldham (Pages 39 - 48) 

 Full planning permission for site enabling works, including reprofiling site levels 
and site clearance, to facilitate future development. 

8   VAR/353105/24 - Greene's Bistro, King George V Playing Fields, Wade Row, 
Uppermill (Pages 49 - 56) 

 Variation of condition number 4 (opening times) and 9 (Toilet) relating to 
application number VAR/351244/23 to the hours of 09:00 - 19:00 Monday to 
Wednesday including Bank Holidays and 09:00 - 21:30 Thursday to Sunday. 

9   Appeals Update Report (Pages 57 - 60) 



APPLICATION REPORT - FUL/349416/22 
Planning Committee 18th September 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 28th July 2022 

Ward: Failsworth East 

 
Application Reference: FUL/349416/22 

Type of Application: Full Application 

 
Proposal: Conversion of part of existing mill and addition of four additional 

floors to create 102 apartments, creation of additional level of 

parking over existing car park and associated works. 

 

Location: 

 

Ivy Mill, Crown Street, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9BG. 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Matthew Taylor 

Applicant Mr Navid Dean 

Agent: Simon Plowman 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee as the development is a major 

application. 
 

1.2 Previously the application was listed on 17thJuly 2024 Planning Committee Agenda; 
however, it was deferred at the request of the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport 
and Housing Delivery following the applicant seeking agreement of the Open Space and 
Affordable Housing matters on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application should be approved subject to: 
 

1. The conditions as set out in this report; and, 
 

2. The completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 
  

 The provision of 10 on site Affordable Housing units; and  
 

 A financial contribution of £112,466.85 towards the enhancement of existing 
Public Open Space provision within the locality at Higher Memorial Park 
(£32,315.36 towards amenity greenspace enhancement and £80,151.49 
towards enhancement of provision for Children and Young People). 

 
2.2 The Assistant Director for Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery shall be authorised 

to issue the decision upon satisfactory completion of the legal agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to Ivy Mill, a five-storey industrial building first built in 1883 and 

later extended in 1890. This 19th Century mill also has a detached red brick chimney 
located at the southwest corner of the mill building.  
 

3.2 The application site is situated within Failsworth Pole Conservation Area and the mill 
building is considered a Non-Designated Heritage Asset. The site is also allocated within 
a Business Employment Area by the Proposals Map of Oldham's Joint DPD.  The 
application site is bounded by a mixture of industrial and residential buildings to the 
north, east and southern directions, with the Rochdale Canal to the west. 

 

3.3 Currently the building is partially occupied for employment and leisure purposes; 
however, it is clear that the building has not been fully occupied for a long period of time. 

 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Permission is sought for the conversion of part of existing mill and addition of four 

additional floors to create 102no. apartments, creation of additional level of parking over 
existing car park and associated works. 

 

4.2 The breakdown of units are as follows: 

  

- Ground floor - 6 x 2 bed flats; 

- 1st floor - 1 x 3 bed flats and 8 x 2 bed flats; 

- 2nd floor - 2 x 2 bed flats;  

- 3rd floor - 0 units; 

- 4th floor - 2 x 1 bed flats and 19 x 2 bed flats;  

- 5th Floor - 4 x 3 bed flats and 18 x 2 bed flats;  

- 6th Floor - 4 x 3 bed flats and 18 x 2 bed flats;  

- 7th Floor - 4 x 1 bed flats and 10 x 2 bed flats; and,  

- 7th and 8th floor - 4 x 2 bed DUPLEX and 4 x 3 bed DUPLEX. 

 

TOTAL 102 units 

 

 

5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 TL/343320/19 - Upgrade existing roof top base station – Prior Approval Requested and 

Granted 24.7.2019. 
 

5.2 PA/342718/18 - Replacement of the 6no. antennas on the 35m high chimney with 6no. 
antenna apertures in the same location, along with development ancillary thereto. 
Granted 01.04.2019. 

 

5.3 PA/338397/16 - Change of Use of Unit G3 to D2 (leisure) fitness studio – Granted 
22.07.2016. 

 

5.4 PA/335859/14 - Change of Use from storage to fitness studio – Granted 24.11.2014. 
 

Page 4



5.5 TL/333796/13 - 1) Replacement of 6 no. antennas 2) Erection of 2 no. radio equipment 
cabinets and ancillary development - Prior Approval Requested and Granted 
16.05.2013. 

 

5.6 PA/332994/12 - Change of use to D1 nursery and childcare facility – Granted 
20.12.2012. 

 

5.7 PA/053875/07 - Installation of 1 No. 400mm diameter transmission dish on existing 
headframe – Granted 26.10.2007. 

 

5.8 PA/044887/03 - Conversion of 3rd and 4th floor of mill from manufacturing use to office 
accommodation and office space to let, and creation of new and alteration to exis
[...]
tions/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/352932/24 
Planning Committee 18th September 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 30th May 2024 

Ward: Waterhead 

 
Application Reference: FUL/352932/24    

Type of Application: Full 

 
Proposal: Erection of 53no. dwellings, including 24no. apartments and 29no. 

houses with associated parking and landscaping. 

Location:  

Bedford Mill, Holt Street, Oldham OL4 2DQ  

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: MCI Developments 

Agent: Katarzyna McMaster 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This application is presented to Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme of 

Delegation as it relates to a Major application. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended: 
 

1. That the Planning Committee resolves to approve the application subject to the 
conditions set out below and to the satisfactory submission of additional details 
relating to the off-site biodiversity gain provision site; and, 

 
2. That the Assistant Director Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery be authorised to 

issue the decision notice following satisfactory receipt of the required additional 
information.  

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application relates to a site covering approximately 0.85 hectare located 1km to the 

eastern edge of Oldham town centre.  
 

3.2 Access into the site and for the proposed redevelopment is taken from Holt Street which 
emerges onto the A62 Huddersfield Road just to the east of a busy signal-controlled 
junction with the A672 Ripponden Road. 

 

3.3 The site is primarily open though occupied by a large amount of vehicle and container 
storage.  

 

3.4 To the north-west, west, and south it immediately adjoins various industrial sites 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

comprising a mix of buildings and open storage.  
 

3.5 By cont
[...]
been observed that there are on-going 

issues with this junction as the right turn pocket cannot currently accommodate fully the 

number of vehicles waiting to turn right onto Holt Street. 

 

11.5 Consequently, to accommodate any additional traffic from the proposed development, 

the Highways Officer recommends that the right turn pocket is extended so that vehicles 

accessing the site can wait safely. Some additional minor works associated with this will 

also be required in the form of relocating the cycle lane and nearby pedestrian guardrails 

and kerbing. 

 

11.6 In addition, there are serious concerns about the effect that the use of the junction by 

construction vehicles will have on the network and a condition is recommended for a 

Construction Management Plan (CMP) to be submitted. This should ensure that 

construction vehicles only attempt to access the site outside of peak periods, or by using 

an alternative route from the A62 Huddersfield Road junction. The CMP should also 

include information about phasing, construction worker parking, construction vehicles 

and materials compound. 

 

11.7 These measures are considered to be necessary to ensure the development does not 

result in an unacceptable impact on highway safety.  

 
12. BIODIVERSITY AND TREES 
 
12.1 The application site comprises previously developed land, dominated by artificial hard 

surfaces. However, natural vegetation remains present on parts of the site.  
 

12.2 The proposals are subject to the mandatory requirements of the Environment Act 2021 
to secure 10% biodiversity net gain (BNG). Under the statutory framework for 
biodiversity net gain, subject to some exceptions, every grant of planning permission is 
deemed to have been granted subject to the condition that the biodiversity gain objective 
is met (“the biodiversity gain condition”). This objective is for development to deliver at 
least a 10% increase in biodiversity value relative to the pre-development 
[...]
velopment Plan Document. 

 
10. Notwithstanding the plans hereby approved the development shall be built to the 

accessible and adaptable standard in Part M4(2) of the Building Regulations, unless 
it is first demonstrated to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority that 
the specific site conditions make this impractical.  REASON - To ensure a 
sustainable form of development having regard to the requirements of Policy JP-H3 
of the Places for Everyone Joint Development Plan Document. 

 
11. Prior to the commencement of development, other than demolition and site 

clearance, details of a sustainable surface water drainage scheme and a foul water 
drainage scheme shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The drainage schemes must include:  

 
i. An investigation of the hierarchy of drainage options in the National Planning 

Practice Guidance (or any subsequent amendment thereof). This investigation 
shall include evidence of an assessment of ground conditions and the potential 
for infiltration of surface water in accordance with BRE365;  

 
ii. A restricted rate of discharge of surface water agreed with the local planning 

authority (if it is agreed that infiltration is discounted by the investigations); 
 

iii. Levels of the proposed drainage systems including proposed ground and 
finished floor levels in AOD;  

 
iv. Incorporate mitigation measures to manage the risk of sewer surcharge where 

applicable; and  
 

v. Foul and surface water shall drain on separate systems.  
 

The approved schemes shall also be in accordance with the Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for Sustainable Drainage Systems (March 2015) or any subsequent 
replacement national standards. Prior to occupation of the proposed development, 
the drainage schemes shall be completed in accordance with the approved details 
and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development.  
 
REASON - To secure proper drainage and to manage
[...]
agement 

Policies Development Plan Document (Core Strategy) 

2. ‘Saved’ policies from the Unitary Development Plan 

3. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

4. Minutes of the meetings of Saddleworth Parish Council Planning Committee 

5. Minutes of the meetings of Shaw and Crompton Parish Council Planning Committee 

Guidance on how to access these documents is available by making contact with the Planning 

Service by telephone or email:  0161 770 4105 / Planning@oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 37

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT – FUL/353082/24 
Planning Committee 18th September 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 26th June 2024 

Ward: St Mary’s 

 
Application Reference: FUL/353082/24 

Type of Application: Full Application 

 
Proposal: Full planning permission for site enabling works, including 

reprofiling site levels and site clearance, to facilitate future 

development.  

 

Location: 

 

Former Leisure Centre, Rock Street, Oldham 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Graham Dickman 

Applicant: Oldham Council 

Agent: CBRE Ltd 

 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee for determination in 

accordance with the Scheme of Delegation as a Major development submitted by the 

Council on its own land. 

 
2. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
2.1 The application relates to the site of the former Oldham Leisure Centre and Pool which 

has latterly been used for car parking purposes. 
 

2.2 The site has a varied topography, with levels generally dropping from north to south 
and west to east, but with a mix of artificial landforms, including retaining structures. 
Tree cover is evident across the site.  

 

2.3 St Mary’s Way adjoins the north and east boundaries, with Rock Street to the south 
and the grounds of the Grade II* listed Rochdale Parish Church (Church of St Mary 
and St Peter) and Oldham Town Centre Conservation Area beyond. 

 

2.4 Lord Street is to the west, across which presently are the Tommyfield indoor and 
outdoor markets.    

 
 
3. THE PROPOSAL 
 
3.1 The proposal involves remediation works to create a site suitable for future residential 

re-development as part of the Council’s Creating a Better Place plan to transform 
Oldham town centre. The southern section of the site will comprise part of the wider 
linear park which also forms part of the transformation vision. 

 
3.2 The details of the subsequent redevelopment scheme will be subject to a separate 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

future application.  
 

3.3 All hardstanding, parking meters, lamp posts, and other car park paraphernalia within 
the site will be removed. 

 

3.4 The proposed works will comprise cut-and-fill operations to remove the sharp changes 
in levels and create a more regular platform to facilitate the future development. 
Resultant levels will typically be raised by 1 metre, with localised increases of up to 3 
metres. 

 

3.5 Although a future comprehensive redevelopment of the site is anticipated, the 
proposals will ensure that should the redevelopment not come forward in the near 
future, a scheme of replacement on-site landscaping will be implemented. 

 
Environmental Impact Assessment   
 
3.6 The application has been assessed in the context of the Town and Country Planning 

(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017. The proposal would represent 
an Urban Development Project within paragraph 10(b) of Schedule 2 of the 
Regulations as it seeks to prepare land for future residential development.   

 

3.7 The number of future dwellings is not known at this stage. However, the site does not 
exceed the 5 hectare size in the ‘Applicable Thresholds and Criteria’ in C
[...]
 FORMAL RESPONSE 

Highways No objections subject to a Construction Management 
Plan. 
 

Environmental Health No objection subject to submission of an asbestos 
management plan, a Materials Management Plan being 
approved, and validation report on completion of the 
development. 
 

G M Ecology Unit This demonstrates that the scheme can achieve a net 
gain of over 10% if the landscaping scheme is 
implemented.  
 

 
 
7. PUBLICITY AND THIRD-PARTY REPRESENTATIONS 
 
7.1 In accordance with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, and the Council’s adopted Statement 

of Community Involvement, the application has been advertised by press and site 

notice. 

 

7.2 No representations have been received.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

 

ASSESSMENT OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
8. PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
8.1 The site comprises previously developed land. At present it serves as a car park 

formed across the various site levels. The present proposals in effect represent an 
interim stage towards the anticipated comprehensive regeneration of the site and its 
future use for residential purposes.  
 

8.2 As such the works will help to secure the future benefits of regeneration of the town 
centre and the provision of future housing in a sustainable location.      

 
 
9. AMENITY ISSUES 
 
9.1 Residential properties are located across St Mary’s Way to the north of the site. A 

Construction Management Plan (CMP) has been submitted. The enabling works will 
be undertaken between 07.00 and 18.00 hours on weekdays. Where it is necessary for 
works to be undertaken outside those hours, prior agreement with the Local Planning 
Authority will be required.   
 

9.2 Subject to implementation of the measures set out in the CMP, it is not anticipated that 
there will be any significant adverse impacts on amenity.  

  
 
10. HERITAGE 
 
10.1 The Grade II* listed Rochdale Parish Church (Church of St Mary and St Peter) 
[...]
lood Zone 1 at the lowest risk of flooding. 

 

Page 43



 

 

13.3 A final drainage scheme for the site will be devised in due course to accommodate the 
comprehensive redevelopment of the site.  

 
 
14. CONCLUSION  
 
14.1 The proposal comprises initial site preparation works to facilitate the comprehensive 

regeneration scheme to transform Oldham town centre. The development will 
therefore result in significant public benefits and can be achieved without detriment to 
ecological, amenity, and heritage considerations.  

 
 
15. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than the expiry of THREE years 
beginning with the date of this permission.  REASON - To comply with the 
provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be fully implemented in accordance with 

the Approved Details Schedule list on this decision notice.  REASON - For the 
avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out in 
accordance with the approved plans and specifications. 

 
3. The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the Construction 

Management Plan prepared by Arcadis and Rowan Ashworth dated June 2024.  
REASON - To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area 
having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham Local Plan. 

 
4. No development shall commence unless an asbestos management plan has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be implemented in accordance with the measures set out in the 
submitted Remediation Method Statement dated 19 June 2024. Within one month 
of the completion of the enabling works hereby approved, a satisfactory completion 
report shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority to discharge the condition.  
REASON - In order to protect public safety having regard to Policy 9 of the Oldham 
Local Plan. 

 
5. Unless development has commence
[...]
oldham.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 47

https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
https://planningpa.oldham.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:Planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPLICATION REPORT - VAR/353105/24 
Planning Committee 18th September 2024 

 
 
Registration Date: 16th July 2024 

Ward: Saddleworth South 

 
Application Reference: VAR/353105/24 

Type of Application: Full (variation of condition) 

 
Proposal: Variation of condition number 4 (opening times) and 9 (Toilet) 

relating to application number VAR/351244/23 to the hours of 09:00 

- 19:00 Monday to Wednesday including Bank Holidays and 09:00 - 

21:30 Thursday to Sunday. 

 

Location: 

 

Greenes Bistro, King George V Playing Fields, Uppermill. 

 

Case Officer: 

 

Sophie Leech 

Applicant Mr R Scholes 

Agent: Mr M Jones 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application has been referred to Planning Committee as site is council-owned land 

and there have been objections to the proposed development. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the application be approved subject to the conditions set out in 

this report and that the Assistant Director for Planning, Transport & Housing Delivery 
shall be authorised to issue the decision. 

 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site is located within King George V Playing Fields, also known as 

Uppermill Park. The development itself relates to a formerly vacant public toilet located 
close to the northernmost boundary of the park where it adjoins Wade Row. The building 
was closed to the public in 2018 but has since been brought into active use pursuant to 
the planning permission granted in August 2022 to incorporate the building into a new 
café and ancillary takeaway which has involved contemporary extensions and 
alterations (reference number FUL/348807/22). The River Tame is located on the edge 
of the park to the west. 
 

3.2 There are residential properties on Wade Row to the north of the site and to the south of 
the site is St Chad’s recreational ground. There are a number of residential and 
commercial units to the east of the site forming part of the Uppermill Village High Street. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 

 

4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Permission is sought to vary condition number 4 (opening times) and 9 (Toilet) relating to 

application number VAR/351244/23. 
 
The current opening hours for the bistro and public toilet are as follows: 

 

 09:00 – 19:00 Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays 
 

The proposed opening hours for the bistro and public toilet are as follows: 
 

 09:00 - 19:00 Monday to Wednesday including Bank Holidays 

 09:00 - 21:30 Thursday to Sunday. 
 

 
5. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
5.1 PA/039029/99 – Erection of public toilet block – Approved 10.11.1999 
 
5.2 FUL/348807/22 - 1) Conversion of public toilet to café with ancillary takeaway 2) 

Provision of public toilet 3) External alterations to building including removal of pitched 
roof and replacement with green roof 4) Single storey glazed extension 5) Bin store – 
Approved 25.08.22 

 
5.3 VAR/351244/23 - Variation of Condition 2 (approved plans) of application ref: 

FUL/348807/22. Amendments to approved odour extraction system, screen planters 
and increasing depth of fascia around the café – Approved 20.09.23 

 
 
6. RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
6.1 Policy 9 of the Joint Core Strategy and Development Management Policies DPD sets 

out that the Council will protect and improve local environmental quality and amenity by 
ensuring development does not cause significant harm to the amenity of the occupants 
and future occupants; by ensuring there is no significant harm on neighbouring privacy 
and outlook, and lastly by ensuring there is no significant loss of light. 

 
 
7. CONSULTATIONS 
 
7.1 Env
[...]
umber of comings/goings to the bistro would increase with 
extended opening hours between Thursday and Sunday.  

 

9.4 The Council’s Environmental Health department have been consulted and confirm that 
there have been no formal noise complaints made from local residents in regard to noise 
or daily operations of this business. On this basis, the application must be considered on 
its own merits having regard to the opening hours proposed for both the café and toilet. 

 

9.5 Several objections raise overall noise from the site as an ongoing issue and that the 
increase in opening hours would cause more pressure for parking around the site. Many 
businesses operate successfully in Uppermill and do not benefit from off road parking 
due to the nature of the historic village. It is acknowledged that the increase in opening 
hours for the café and toilet over four days out of seven may lead to additional noise, 
however it would not be dissimilar to activity that already exists in Uppermill especially 
during the night-time economy. 

 

9.6 In regard to the point raised about only one toilet within the site, the public toilet is for 
public use only as the café has its own toilets inside, therefore during the evening there 
may not be any additional impact on usage of the toilet as customers would be using 
facilities inside the building.  

 

9.7 Any other matters in relation to air conditioning, extraction or persistent alarms can be 
reported to the Council’s Environmental Health team for action as these matters fall 
outside the scope of planning matters.  

Page 51



 

 

 

9.8 In line with the Council’s requirement to support the local economy, the Agent states that 
the business has achieved successful daytime trade and customers have expressed an 
interest in having a meal at Greene’s Bistro, in the same way as it takes place at other 
businesses in Uppermill.  

 

9.9 Therefore, it is considered that the proposed opening hours of the café and toilet w
[...]
dderton 

NEW 06/08/2024 Retrospective 
application. 1) 
Increase in width of 
two storey side 

Page 58



 
 

 

Item number: 00 

extension 2) Infill 
extension to rear first 
floor adjacent 
boundary with 90 
Parkway 3) 
Amendment to side 
and rear elevation 
windows 4) 
Enlargement of rear 
dormer 5) Changes to 
front elevation to 
remove bay window 
 

HOU/352570/24 150 Chadderton 
Way 
Oldham 

NEW 01/08/2024 Erection of a part 
single part two storey 
rear extension, and 
rear dormer. 
 

HOU/352652/24 15 Underwood 
Way 
Shaw 

NEW 02/08/2024 1. Raising of the roof 
of the property to 
accommodate a rear 
dormer. 2. Two storey 
rear extension. 
 

HOU/352737/24 1 Woodend 
Street 
Oldham 

NEW 21/08/2024 1. Rear Dormer 2. 
Erection of a front 
porch 3. Installation of 
new window to front 
elevation. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION -  That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accordance with 
the requirements of Section 100D (1) of the Local Government Act 1972.  It does not include 
documents, which would disclose exempt or confidential information as defined by that Act. 
 
If any person has any questions regarding these appeals and decisions, they can request 
further information from the Planning Service by contacting Martyn Leigh (Development 
Management Team Leader) via planning@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 59

mailto:planning@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 FUL/349416/22 - Ivy Mill, Crown Street, Failsworth
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	6 FUL/352932/24 - Bedford Mill , Holt Street, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	7 FUL/353082/24 - Former Leisure Centre, Rock Street, Oldham
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	8 VAR/353105/24 - Greene's Bistro, King George V Playing Fields, Wade Row, Uppermill
	Background Papers for Planning Committee Note

	9 Appeals Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE Regulatory Committee 
18/09/2024 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillors Akhtar, Z Ali, Charters, Cosgrove, Davis 
(Vice-Chair), Harkness, Hince (Chair), Hobin, Hurley, 
A Hussain, J. Hussain, Iqbal, Lancaster, Nasheen, 
Williamson and Woodvine 
 

 
 

Also Present: Martyn Leigh - Interim Development Management 
Team Leader 

 Peter Richards - Head of Planning 

In Attendance: Rhys Attwell 
 
Alan Evans    
 
Wendy 
Moorhouse    
 
Graham 
Dickamn        

- Constitutional Services 
 

- Group Solicitor  
 

- Highway Officer  
 

 
- Planning Officer  

 
Note:  

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no Public Questions received.  

5   FUL/349416/22 - IVY MILL, CROWN STREET, 
FAILSWORTH  

 

Application Number: FUL/349416/22 

Applicant: Navid Dean 

The Proposal: Permission is sought for the conversion of part of 

existing mill and addition of four additional floors to create 

102no. apartments, creation of additional level of parking over 

existing car park and associated works. 

Location: Ivy Mill, Crown Street, Failsworth, Oldham, M35 9BG 

A discussion took place over the need for a Construction 

Management Plan to be part of the recommendation, with 

Members of the Committee being assured that this would be the 



case. A formal vote took place with 9 votes in favour and five 

against.  

Decision:  That the application be granted as long as a 

construction management plan is utilised.  

Note: One objector and the applicant’s agent attend the meeting 

and addressed the Committee.  

 

6   FUL/352932/24 - BEDFORD MILL , HOLT STREET, 
OLDHAM  

 

Application Number: FUL/352932/24 

Applicant: MCI Developments 

The Proposal: Erection of 53no. dwellings, including 24no. 

apartments and 29no. houses with associated parking and 

landscaping. 

Location: Bedford Mill, Holt Street, Oldham OL4 2DQ 

Additional information in Late List relating to biodiversity gain, 

stating that all eligible developments should provide a net gain of 

10%, with Officers Satisfied that they could meet this statutory 

requirement if the conditions were met in the report. 

Formal vote took place with a unanimous approval of the 

development. 

Decision: That the application be granted subject to the 

conditions as outlined in the report and the Late List.  

Note: An applicant’s agent attended the meeting and addressed 

the Committee.  

7   FUL/353082/24 - FORMER LEISURE CENTRE, ROCK 
STREET, OLDHAM  

 

Application Number: FUL/353083/24 

Applicant: Oldham Council 

The Proposal: The proposal involves remediation works to 

create a site suitable for future residential re-development as 

part of the Council’s Creating a Better Place plan to transform 

Oldham town centre. The southern section of the site will 

comprise part of the wider linear park which also forms part of 

the transformation vision. 

Location: Former Leisure Centre, Rock Street, Oldham 

Members of the Committee were informed that Councils policy 

addressing Biodiversity net gain, would be accomplished on site 

with a 10% gain.   



Members of the Committee were informed that there was an 

construction management plan requirement as part of the 

application.  

Formal Vote took place with a unanimous approval of the 

developments.  

Decision: That the application be granted subject to the 

requirements of the application.  

8   VAR/353105/24 - GREENE'S BISTRO, KING GEORGE V 
PLAYING FIELDS, WADE ROW, UPPERMILL  

 

Application Number: VAR/353105/24 

Applicant: Mr R Scholes 

The Proposal: Permission is sought to vary condition number 4 

(opening times) and 9 (Toilet) relating to application number 

VAR/351244/23. The current opening hours for the bistro and 

public toilet are as follows:  09:00 – 19:00 Monday to Sunday 

including Bank Holidays The proposed opening hours for the 

bistro and public toilet are as follows:  09:00 - 19:00 Monday to 

Wednesday including Bank Holidays  09:00 - 21:30 Thursday to 

Sunday. 

Location: Greenes Bistro, King George V Playing Fields, 

Uppermill 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee as site 

is council-owned land and there have been objections to the 

proposed development. 

The application site is located within King George V Playing 

Fields, also known as Uppermill Park. The development itself 

relates to a formerly vacant public toilet located close to the 

northernmost boundary of the park where it adjoins Wade Row. 

The building was closed to the public in 2018 but has since been 

brought into active use pursuant to the planning permission 

granted in August 2022 to incorporate the building into a new 

café and ancillary takeaway which has involved contemporary 

extensions and alterations (reference number FUL/348807/22). 

The River Tame is located on the edge of the park to the west. 

A formal vote took place with unanimous approval over the 

developments.  

Decision: That the application be granted in accordance with the 

conditions set out in the report.  

9   APPEALS UPDATE REPORT   

RESOLVED That the appeals update be noted.  

10   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the Late list be noted.  



 
The meeting started at 18:00pm and ended at 19:45pm. 

 

 


